
CSU ULMS Governance Committee (2020-21) 

ULMS Steering Committee 

● John Wenzler, East Bay (Chair, July 2019 – June 2021) 
● Adriana Popescu, SLO​ ​ (Vice-Chair, July 2020 - June 2021) 
● Nerissa Lindsey, San Diego​ (At-Large Representative, July 2020 – June 2022) 
● Mike DeMars, Fullerton (At-Large Representative, July 2019 – June 2021) 
● Angel Pichardo, Fresno (Member and Acquisitions Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● Laura Krier, Sonoma (Member and Assessment & Analytics Chair, July 2020 – June 

2021) 
● Gabriel Gardner, Long Beach (Member and Discovery Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● Kate Holvoet, San Diego (Member and ERM Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● Jamie Lamberti, San Francisco (Member and Fulfillment Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● Mark Braden, Los Angeles  (Member and Resource Management Chair, July 2020 – June 

2021) 
● Natalya Serge, San Marcos (Member and Resource Sharing Chair, July 2020 – June 

2021) 
● David Walker, CO Representative 
● Brandon Dudley, CO Representative 

Functional Committees 
 

Acquisitions 

● Angel Pichardo, Fresno (Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● VACANT (Vice-Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● Joy Camp, Monterey Bay (Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 
● Shilo Moreno, Dominguez Hills (Member, July 2019 – June 2021) 
● Allison Bailund, San Diego​ (Member, July 2020 – June 2022) 
● Catrina Mancha, San Bernardino​ (Member, July 2020 – June 2022) 
● Justin Stewart, Fullerton​ (Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 
● Jessica Hartwigsen, CO Ex Officio 

Assessment & Analytics 

● Laura Krier, Sonoma (Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 



● Christina Hennessey, Northridge (Vice-Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● Heather Cribbs, Bakersfield (Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 
● Jeremy Vall, Fullerton​ (Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 
● Patrick Flanigan, San Diego​ (Member, July 2020 – June 2022) 
● VACANT (Member, July 2020 – June 2022) 
● Brandon Dudley, CO Ex Officio 

Discovery 

● Gabriel Gardner, Long Beach (Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● VACANT (Vice-Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● Paul Hottinger, Pomona (Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 
● Andrew Carlos, East Bay (Member, July 2019 – June 2021) 
● Christian Ward, Sacramento​ (Member, July 2020 – June 2022) 
● Christine Holmes, San Jose​ (Member, July 2020 – June 2022) 
● Cathy Outten, Long Beach​ (Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 
● David Walker, CO Ex Officio 

 

Electronic Resource Management 

● Kate Holvoet, San Diego (Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● VACANT (Vice-Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● Ilda Cardenas, Fullerton (Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 
● Mike Bello, Chico (Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 
● Austin Lenzen, Long Beach (Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 
● Dolly Lopez, Fresno (Member, July 2019 – June 2021) 
● Lisa Roberts, Sacramento​ (Member, July 2020 - July 2022) 
● Jessica Hartwigsen, CO Ex Officio 

Fulfillment 

● Jamie Lamberti, San Francisco (Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● VACANT (Vice-Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● Kim Wobick, San Bernardino (Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 
● Kelly Ann Sam, San Marcos (Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 
● Dawnelle Ricciardi, Sonoma ​(Member, July 2020 – June 2022) 
● Karolyn Grimm, Stanislaus​ (Member, July 2020 – June 2022) 
● Metassebia Hailu, East Bay​ (Member, July 2020 – June 2022) 
● TBD, CO Ex Officio 



Resource Management 

● Mark Braden, Los Angeles (Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● Lia Ryland, San Francisco (Vice-Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● Carole Chapman, SLO (Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 
● Brinna (Pam) Anan, Pomona​ (Member, July 2020 – June 2022) 
● April Gilbert, San Jose​ (Member, July 2020 – June 2022) 
● Amy Rudberg, Northridge​ (Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 
● Brandon Dudley, CO Ex Officio 

Resource Sharing 

● Natalya Serge, San Marcos (Chair, July 2020 - June 2021) 
● VACANT (Vice-Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● Karla Salinas, Dominguez Hills (Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 
● Joe Gerdeman, Los Angeles (Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 
● David Rocha, Stanislaus​ (Member, July 2020 – June 2022) 
● Holly Richmond, San Luis Obispo​ (Member, July 2020 – June 2022) 
● Darnesa Morris, Northridge​ (Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 
● TBD, CO Ex Officio 

 
  



CAMPUS REPRESENTATION  
 

 

Bakersfield 

● Heather Cribbs, Bakersfield (Analytics Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 

 

Channel Islands 
●  

Chico 

● Mike Bello, Chico (ERM Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 

 

Dominguez Hills 

● Shilo Moreno, Dominguez Hills (ACQ Member, July 2019 – June 2021) 
● Karla Salinas, Dominguez Hills (Res Shar Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 

 

East Bay 

● John Wenzler, East Bay (Chair, July 2019 – June 2021) 
● Andrew Carlos, East Bay (Discovery Member, July 2019 – June 2021) 
● Metassebia Hailu, East Bay (Fulfillment Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 

 



Fresno 

● Angel Pichardo, Fresno (Member and Acquisitions Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● Dolly Lopez, Fresno (ERM Member, July 2019 – June 2021) 

 

Fullerton 

● Mike DeMars, Fullerton (At-Large Representative, July 2019 – June 2021) 
● Ilda Cardenas, Fullerton (ERM Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 
● Jeremy Vall, Fullerton (Analytics Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 
● Justin Stewart, Fullerton (Acquisitions Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 

 

Humboldt State 
 

Long Beach 

● Gabriel Gardner, Long Beach (Member and Discovery Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● Austin Lenzen, Long Beach (ERM Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 
● Cathy Outten, Long Beach (Discovery Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 

 

Los Angeles 

● Mark Braden, Los Angeles  (Member and Resource Management Chair, July 2020 – June 
2021) 

● Joe Gerdeman, Los Angeles (Res Shar Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 

 

Cal Maritime Academy 
●  



Monterey Bay 

● Joy Camp, Monterey Bay (ACQ Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 

 

Northridge 

● Christina Hennessey, Northridge (Analytics Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 
● Darnesa Morris, Northridge​ (Resource Sharing Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 
● Amy Rudberg, Northridge​ (Resource Management Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 

 

Cal Poly Pomona 

● Paul Hottinger, Pomona (Discovery Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 
● Brinna (Pam) Anan, Pomona (Resource Management Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 

 

Sacramento 

● Christian Ward, Sacramento (Discovery Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 
● Lisa Roberts, Sacramento (ERM Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 

San Bernardino 

● Kim Wobick, San Bernardino (Fulfillment Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 
● Catrina Mancha, San Bernardino (Acquisitions Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 

 

San Diego State 

● Kate Holvoet, San Diego (Member and ERM Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● Allison Bailund, San Diego (Acquisitions Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 



● Patrick Flanigan, San Diego (Analytics Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 
● Nerissa Lindsey, San Diego (At-Large Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 

 

San Francisco State 

● Jamie Lamberti, San Francisco (Member and Fulfillment Chair, July 2020 – June 2021) 
● Lia Ryland, San Francisco (Res Mgmt Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 

 

San Jose State 

● Christine Holmes, San Jose (Discovery Member, July 2020 - July 2022) 
● April Gilbert, San Jose (Resource Management Member, July 2020 - July 2022) 

Cal Poly San Luis Obispo 

● Adriana Popescu, SLO​ ​ (Vice-Chair, July 2020 - June 2021) 
● Carole Chapman, SLO (Res Mgmt Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 
● Holly Richmond, San Luis Obispo (Resource Sharing Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 

 

San Marcos 

● Natalya Serge, San Marcos (Member and Resource Sharing Chair, July 2020 – June 
2021) 

● Kelly Ann Sam, San Marcos (Fulfillment Member, July 2019 - June 2021) 

 

Sonoma State 

● Laura Krier, Sonoma (Member and Assessment & Analytics Chair, July 2020 – June 
2021) 

● Dawnelle Ricciardi, Sonoma (Fulfillment Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 
 



Stanislaus 

● Karolyn Grimm, Stanislaus (Fulfillment Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 
● David Rocha, Stanislaus (Resource Sharing Member, July 2020 - June 2022) 


